We do not expect to declare or pay any cash or other dividends in the foreseeable future on our common stock, as we intend to reinvest cash
flow generated by operations in our business. Our credit facility currently prohibits us from paying cash dividends on our common stock. Our
credit facility terminates in January 2011; however, prior to that time we may enter into other credit agreements or borrowing arrangements that
restrict our ability to declare or pay cash dividends on our common stock. Our board of directors has the authority to issue preferred stock and to
fix dividend rights that may have preference to our common stock.

23

Edgar Filing: GeoMet, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our capitalization as of March 31, 2006, on:

� a historical basis; and

� an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale by us of 5,450,726 shares of common stock in our initial public offering and
the application of the net proceeds from our initial public offering.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus.

March 31, 2006

Historical As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,340 $ 13,958

Long-term debt(1) $ 58,377 $ 877
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 125,000,000 shares authorized; and 32,614,021 shares
issued and outstanding, and 38,064,747 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted(2) $ 33 $ 38
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued � �
Additional paid-in capital(3) 133,956 204,069
Accumulated other comprehensive income 31 31
Retained earnings 13,607 13,607
Notes receivable (413) (413)

Total stockholders� equity 147,214 217,332

Total capitalization $ 206,931 $ 218,209

(1) Long-term debt decreased by $57.5 million from the application of a portion of the sale by us of 5,450,726 shares of common stock in our initial public
offering.

(2) Excludes options to purchase 1,770,990 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2006, of which 1,682,990 were exercisable within 60 days
and of which 21,270 will be or have been exercised and will be sold by certain of the selling stockholders in our initial public offering.

(3) Our additional paid-in capital increased by approximately $70.1 million from the sale by us of 5,450,726 shares of common stock in our initial public